



Composite Decking Boards 2.5m

214646 & 214648

Access Code: CD68-4648



Scan the QR code and enter the access code to view the full instruction manual.

Scannez le QR code et entrez le code d'accès pour consulter le manuel d'instructions complet.

Scannen Sie den QR-Code und geben Sie den Zugangscode ein, um das vollständige Handbuch zu erhalten.

Escanee el código QR e ingrese el código de acceso para ver el manual de instrucciones completo.

Scansiona il codice QR e inserisci il codice di accesso per visualizzare il manuale di istruzioni completo.

Scan de QR-code en voer de toegangscode in om de volledige handleiding te bekijken.

Skanna QR-koden och ange åtkomstkoden för att visa hela manualen.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

! SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE/ SICHERES ARBEITEN/ PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS/ PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO/ VEILIG GEBRUIK/ SÄKER PRAXIS



Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the product.

- Ensure that only trained personnel install the WPC Slatted Wall Cladding. All installers must be familiar with safe handling and installation procedures specific to this product.
- Use appropriate scaffolding or ladders, and provide fall protection equipment when installing at height. Installers should be trained in safe working at height procedures, including the use of harnesses and fall prevention devices.
- Heavy lifting should be avoided where possible. Provide manual handling training to all installers, and use lifting equipment or arrange two-person lifts for heavier panels to reduce strain or injury risk.
- Maintain tools regularly to ensure they are in good working condition, especially power tools like drills and saws. Installers must be trained in the correct use of each tool, including wearing personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves, eye protection, and ear defenders where necessary.
- Inspect all cladding panels prior to installation for any sharp edges, splintering, or damage. Sand down any rough edges to reduce the risk of cuts, and always wear gloves when handling the panels to prevent injuries from sharp edges.
- To minimise fire risks, install cladding with proper sealing and ensure the use of fire-resistant and weather-resistant materials. Regular inspections are required to check the integrity of the installation and ensure ongoing safety.
- Follow the manufacturer's installation guidelines rigorously. This includes ensuring secure fixation of panels and regularly checking for stability after installation. Poor installation could lead to panels becoming loose and potentially falling, posing a safety risk to occupants and bystanders.
- Maintain a tidy work area at all times during installation. Avoid leaving tools or materials lying on the ground to prevent tripping hazards; store tools and materials securely when not in immediate use. Adhere to good housekeeping practices to maintain a safe workspace.

Following these guidelines ensures safe installation and use of the Composite WPC Slatted Wall Cladding. Failure to adhere to these instructions may void any warranties and could result in injury or damage for which the manufacturer will not be held liable.

Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.
Please visit <https://monstershop.co.uk/policies/terms-of-service> to see the full terms and conditions.



Veillez lire attentivement les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur le produit.

- Assurez-vous que seul le personnel formé installe le bardage mural à lames en composite WPC. Tous les installateurs doivent être familiers avec les procédures de manipulation et d'installation sécurisées spécifiques à ce produit.
- Utilisez des échafaudages ou des échelles appropriés et fournissez un équipement de protection contre les chutes lors de l'installation en hauteur. Les installateurs doivent être formés aux procédures de sécurité en hauteur, y compris l'utilisation de harnais et de dispositifs de prévention des chutes.
- Évitez autant que possible les charges lourdes. Fournissez une formation de manutention manuelle à tous les installateurs et utilisez du matériel de levage ou organisez des levages à deux personnes pour les panneaux plus

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

lourds afin de réduire les risques de tension ou de blessure.

- Entretenez régulièrement les outils pour garantir qu'ils sont en bon état de fonctionnement, en particulier les outils électriques tels que les perceuses et les scies. Les installateurs doivent être formés à l'utilisation correcte de chaque outil, y compris au port d'équipements de protection individuelle (EPI) tels que des gants, des lunettes de protection et des protections auditives si nécessaire.
- Inspectez tous les panneaux de bardage avant l'installation pour détecter les arêtes vives, les éclats ou les dommages. Poncez les arêtes rugueuses pour réduire le risque de coupures et portez toujours des gants lors de la manipulation des panneaux pour éviter les blessures causées par des arêtes vives.
- Pour minimiser les risques d'incendie, installez le bardage avec un scellement approprié et utilisez des matériaux résistants au feu et aux intempéries. Des inspections régulières sont nécessaires pour vérifier l'intégrité de l'installation et garantir une sécurité continue.
- Suivez rigoureusement les instructions d'installation du fabricant. Cela inclut une fixation sécurisée des panneaux et des vérifications régulières de la stabilité après l'installation. Une mauvaise installation pourrait entraîner un desserrage des panneaux, posant un risque pour les occupants et les passants.
- Maintenez en tout temps un espace de travail propre pendant l'installation. Évitez de laisser des outils ou des matériaux au sol pour prévenir les risques de trébuchement ; stockez les outils et les matériaux de manière sécurisée lorsqu'ils ne sont pas utilisés. Respectez les bonnes pratiques de gestion du site pour assurer un espace de travail sécurisé.

Le respect de ces consignes garantit une installation et une utilisation sûres du bardage mural à lames en composite WPC. Le non-respect de ces instructions peut annuler toute garantie et entraîner des blessures ou des dommages pour lesquels le fabricant décline toute responsabilité.

La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit. Veuillez visiter <https://fr.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> pour voir les termes et conditions complets.



Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie sicher, dass nur geschultes Personal die WPC-Lamellen-Wandverkleidung installiert. Alle Installateure müssen mit den sicheren Handhabungs- und Installationsverfahren, die speziell für dieses Produkt gelten, vertraut sein.
- Verwenden Sie geeignete Gerüste oder Leitern und stellen Sie bei Arbeiten in der Höhe Schutzvorrichtungen gegen Stürze zur Verfügung. Installateure müssen im sicheren Arbeiten in der Höhe geschult sein, einschließlich der Verwendung von Sicherheitsgurten und Absturzsicherungseinrichtungen.
- Vermeiden Sie nach Möglichkeit das Heben schwerer Lasten. Bieten Sie allen Installateuren eine Schulung zur manuellen Handhabung an und verwenden Sie bei Bedarf Hebezeuge oder organisieren Sie das Heben schwerer Paneele zu zweit, um das Verletzungsrisiko zu minimieren.
- Warten Sie die Werkzeuge regelmäßig, um sicherzustellen, dass sie sich in gutem Zustand befinden, insbesondere Elektrowerkzeuge wie Bohrer und Sägen. Installateure müssen in der korrekten Handhabung jedes Werkzeugs geschult sein und die erforderliche persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie Handschuhe, Schutzbrillen und Gehörschutz tragen.
- Überprüfen Sie alle Verkleidungsplatten vor der Installation auf scharfe Kanten, Splitter oder Schäden. Schleifen Sie raue Kanten ab, um Schnittverletzungen zu vermeiden, und tragen Sie beim Umgang mit den Platten immer Handschuhe, um Verletzungen durch scharfe Kanten zu vermeiden.
- Um Brandrisiken zu minimieren, installieren Sie die Verkleidung mit einer geeigneten Versiegelung und verwenden

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Sie feuerfeste und witterungsbeständige Materialien. Regelmäßige Inspektionen sind erforderlich, um die Integrität der Installation zu überprüfen und eine dauerhafte Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

- Befolgen Sie die Montageanweisungen des Herstellers genau. Dies umfasst die sichere Befestigung der Paneele sowie regelmäßige Überprüfungen der Stabilität nach der Installation. Eine unsachgemäße Installation kann dazu führen, dass sich Paneele lösen und für Bewohner und Passanten ein Sicherheitsrisiko darstellen.
- Halten Sie den Arbeitsbereich während der Installation stets sauber. Vermeiden Sie herumliegende Werkzeuge oder Materialien, um Stolpergefahren zu vermeiden; lagern Sie Werkzeuge und Materialien sicher, wenn sie nicht in Gebrauch sind. Halten Sie sich an bewährte Verfahren zur Arbeitsplatzorganisation, um eine sichere Arbeitsumgebung zu gewährleisten.

Das Befolgen dieser Anweisungen gewährleistet eine sichere Installation und Nutzung der WPC-Lamellen-Wandverkleidung. Das Nichteinhalten dieser Anweisungen kann zum Erlöschen von Garantien führen und zu Verletzungen oder Schäden führen, für die der Hersteller keine Haftung übernimmt.

Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt. Bitte besuchen Sie <https://de.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service>, um die vollständigen Geschäftsbedingungen zu sehen.



Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguro para garantizar la prevención de lesiones o daños en el dispositivo.

- Asegúrese de que solo personal capacitado instale el revestimiento de pared con listones de WPC. Todos los instaladores deben estar familiarizados con los procedimientos de manipulación e instalación segura específicos de este producto.
- Use andamios o escaleras adecuadas y proporcione equipo de protección contra caídas al trabajar en altura. Los instaladores deben estar capacitados en procedimientos seguros de trabajo en altura, incluyendo el uso de arneses y dispositivos de prevención de caídas.
- Evite levantar cargas pesadas siempre que sea posible. Proporcione capacitación en manipulación manual a todos los instaladores y utilice equipos de elevación o realice elevaciones en parejas para los paneles más pesados para reducir el riesgo de lesiones.
- Mantenga las herramientas en buen estado mediante un mantenimiento regular, especialmente las herramientas eléctricas como taladros y sierras. Los instaladores deben estar capacitados en el uso correcto de cada herramienta, incluyendo el uso de equipos de protección personal (EPP) como guantes, protección ocular y auditiva según sea necesario.
- Inspeccione todos los paneles de revestimiento antes de la instalación para detectar bordes afilados, astillas o daños. Lije cualquier borde áspero para reducir el riesgo de cortes y use siempre guantes al manipular los paneles para evitar lesiones por bordes afilados.
- Para minimizar los riesgos de incendio, instale el revestimiento con un sellado adecuado y utilice materiales resistentes al fuego y a la intemperie. Se requieren inspecciones regulares para verificar la integridad de la instalación y garantizar una seguridad continua.
- Siga cuidadosamente las instrucciones de instalación del fabricante. Esto incluye asegurar la fijación de los paneles y realizar revisiones regulares de estabilidad después de la instalación. Una instalación incorrecta podría provocar el desprendimiento de paneles, representando un riesgo de seguridad para ocupantes y transeúntes.
- Mantenga siempre el área de trabajo ordenada durante la instalación. Evite dejar herramientas o materiales en el suelo para prevenir riesgos de tropiezos; almacene las herramientas y materiales de forma segura cuando no se usen. Siga buenas prácticas de organización del lugar de trabajo para mantener un entorno seguro.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI
PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Seguir estas instrucciones garantiza una instalación y uso seguros del revestimiento de pared con listones de WPC. El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede anular cualquier garantía y puede resultar en lesiones o daños de los que el fabricante no se hará responsable.

La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto. Por favor, visite <https://monstershop.es/policies/terms-of-service> para ver los términos y condiciones completos.



Si prega di leggere le avvertenze di sicurezza per prevenire di lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

- Assicurarsi che solo personale qualificato installi il rivestimento murale a listelli in WPC. Tutti gli installatori devono conoscere le procedure di maneggio e installazione sicura specifiche per questo prodotto.
- Utilizzare impalcature o scale adeguate e fornire dispositivi di protezione contro le cadute durante l'installazione in quota. Gli installatori devono essere addestrati nelle procedure di sicurezza per il lavoro in altezza, incluso l'uso di imbracature e dispositivi anticaduta.
- Evitare il sollevamento di carichi pesanti ove possibile. Fornire formazione sul sollevamento manuale a tutti gli installatori e utilizzare attrezzature di sollevamento o organizzare sollevamenti a due persone per i pannelli più pesanti per ridurre il rischio di infortuni.
- Mantenere gli utensili in buone condizioni con una manutenzione regolare, specialmente gli utensili elettrici come trapani e seghe. Gli installatori devono essere formati all'uso corretto di ogni utensile, indossando i dispositivi di protezione individuale (DPI) necessari, come guanti, protezioni per occhi e orecchie.
- Ispezionare tutti i pannelli del rivestimento prima dell'installazione per rilevare bordi affilati, schegge o danni. Levigare eventuali bordi ruvidi per ridurre il rischio di tagli e indossare sempre i guanti quando si maneggiano i pannelli per evitare lesioni da bordi affilati.
- Per ridurre al minimo i rischi di incendio, installare il rivestimento con una sigillatura adeguata e utilizzare materiali resistenti al fuoco e agli agenti atmosferici. Sono necessarie ispezioni regolari per verificare l'integrità dell'installazione e garantire una sicurezza continua.
- Seguire rigorosamente le istruzioni di installazione del produttore. Ciò include il fissaggio sicuro dei pannelli e controlli regolari della stabilità dopo l'installazione. Un'installazione impropria potrebbe portare al distacco dei pannelli, rappresentando un rischio per la sicurezza di occupanti e passanti.
- Mantenere l'area di lavoro pulita in ogni momento durante l'installazione. Evitare di lasciare attrezzi o materiali a terra per prevenire rischi di inciampo; riporre gli attrezzi e i materiali in modo sicuro quando non sono in uso. Attenersi a buone pratiche di gestione del sito per mantenere un ambiente di lavoro sicuro.

Seguire queste istruzioni garantisce una corretta installazione e uso sicuro del rivestimento murale a listelli in WPC. La mancata osservanza di queste istruzioni potrebbe invalidare qualsiasi garanzia e comportare lesioni o danni di cui il produttore non sarà responsabile.

La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto. Si prega di visitare <https://monstershop.it/policies/terms-of-service> per vedere i termini e condizioni completi.

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD



Lees het hoofdstuk "Veilig gebruik" goed door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Zorg ervoor dat alleen opgeleid personeel de WPC-geprofileerde wandbekleding installeert. Alle installateurs moeten bekend zijn met de specifieke veilige hanterings- en installatieprocedures van dit product.
- Gebruik geschikte steigers of ladders en voorzie in valbeveiliging bij installatie op hoogte. Installateurs moeten getraind zijn in veilige werkwijzen op hoogte, inclusief het gebruik van harnassen en valbeveiligingsystemen.
- Vermijd indien mogelijk het tillen van zware lasten. Zorg voor een training in tillen voor alle installateurs en gebruik hefapparatuur of werk in tweetallen bij zware panelen om het risico op verwondingen te verminderen.
- Onderhoud de gereedschappen regelmatig om ervoor te zorgen dat ze goed werken, vooral elektrisch gereedschap zoals boren en zagen. Installateurs moeten getraind zijn in het juiste gebruik van elk gereedschap en gebruikmaken van persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM) zoals handschoenen, oogbescherming en gehoorbescherming indien nodig.
- Inspecteer alle wandbekledingspanelen vóór installatie op scherpe randen, splinters of beschadigingen. Schuur ruwe randen om het risico op snijwonden te verminderen en draag altijd handschoenen bij het hanteren van de panelen om letsel door scherpe randen te voorkomen.
- Om brandrisico's te minimaliseren, installeer de wandbekleding met een goede afdichting en gebruik vuurvaste en weerbestendige materialen. Regelmatige inspecties zijn vereist om de integriteit van de installatie te waarborgen en doorlopende veiligheid te garanderen.
- Volg de installatie-instructies van de fabrikant nauwgezet. Dit omvat het stevig vastzetten van de panelen en regelmatige controles op stabiliteit na installatie. Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot het loskomen van panelen, wat een veiligheidsrisico vormt voor bewoners en voorbijgangers.
- Houd de werkruimte tijdens de installatie te allen tijde netjes. Laat geen gereedschap of materialen op de grond liggen om struikelgevaar te voorkomen; berg gereedschap en materialen veilig op wanneer ze niet worden gebruikt. Volg goede praktijken voor werkplaatsbeheer om een veilige werkomgeving te behouden.

Het opvolgen van deze instructies zorgt voor een veilige installatie en gebruik van de WPC-geprofileerde wandbekleding. Het niet naleven van deze instructies kan leiden tot het vervallen van garanties en letsel of schade waarvoor de fabrikant niet aansprakelijk is.

De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product. Bezoek alstublieft <https://nl.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> om de volledige voorwaarden te bekijken.



Läs igenom säkerhetsrutinerna för att undvika skador på enheten.

- Se till att endast utbildad personal installerar väggbeklädnad med WPC-ribbpanel. Alla installatörer ska vara bekanta med säkra hanterings- och installationsprocedurer som är specifika för denna produkt.
- Använd lämpliga byggnadsställningar eller stegar och förse med fallskyddsutrustning vid arbete på höjd. Installatörer ska ha utbildning i säker höjdarbetsteknik, inklusive användning av säkerhetsseklar och fallskyddsutrustning.
- Undvik att lyfta tunga paneler om möjligt. Erbjud utbildning i ergonomisk hantering för alla installatörer, använd lyftutrustning där det behövs och utför tvåpersonerslyft för tyngre paneler för att minska risken för skador.
- Underhåll verktyg regelbundet för att säkerställa att de är i gott skick, särskilt elektriska verktyg som borrar och sågar. Installatörer ska vara utbildade i korrekt användning av varje verktyg och använda personlig

SAFETY ADVICE

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ/ SICHERHEITSHINWEIS/ CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD/ CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA/ VEILIGHEIDSADVIIES/ SÄKERHETSÅD

skyddsutrustning (PPE), såsom handskar, ögon- och hörselskydd där det är nödvändigt.

- Inspektera alla beklädnadspaneler före installationen för skarpa kanter, flisor eller skador. Slipa ned eventuella vassa kanter för att minska risken för skärskador och använd alltid handskar vid hantering av panelerna för att undvika skador från skarpa kanter.
- För att minimera brandrisker, installera beklädnaden med korrekt tätning och använd brandsäkra och väderbeständiga material. Regelbundna inspektioner krävs för att kontrollera installationens integritet och säkerställa fortsatt säkerhet.
- Följ noggrant tillverkarens installationsanvisningar. Detta inkluderar att säkerställa att panelerna är ordentligt fästa och regelbundna kontroller av stabilitet efter installationen. Felaktig installation kan leda till att paneler lossnar, vilket utgör en säkerhetsrisk för boende och förbipasserande.
- Håll arbetsområdet rent under hela installationen. Undvik att lämna verktyg eller material på golvet för att förhindra snubbelrisker; förvara verktyg och material säkert när de inte används. Följ goda arbetsplatsrutiner för att säkerställa en säker arbetsmiljö.

Att följa dessa instruktioner säkerställer en säker installation och användning av väggbeklädnad med WPC-ribbpanel. Underlåtenhet att följa dessa instruktioner kan leda till att garantin upphör och kan leda till skador eller skador för vilka tillverkaren inte är ansvarig.

Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde. Vänligen besök <https://se.monstershop.eu/policies/terms-of-service> för att se de fullständiga villkoren.

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 